

No. 20-1321

**United States Court of Appeals
for the Federal Circuit**

NATIONAL ORGANIZATION OF VETERANS' ADVOCATES, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

SECRETARY OF VETERANS AFFAIRS,

Respondent.

Petition for Review of Changes to Department of Veterans Affairs Manual M21-1
Pursuant to 38 U.S.C. § 502.

**REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER
ON HEARING EN BANC**

Roman Martinez
Blake E. Stafford
Shannon Grammel
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
555 Eleventh Street, NW
Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 637-2200
roman.martinez@lw.com

September 8, 2020

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE OF INTEREST	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. SECTION 502 AUTHORIZES REVIEW OF THE CHALLENGED M21-1 MANUAL PROVISIONS	3
A. The Court Has Jurisdiction Under Section 502’s Cross- Reference To Section 552(a)(1)	3
1. VA Ignores The Ordinary And Settled Meaning Of “Interpretations Of General Applicability”	3
2. VA’s “Binding” Requirement Is Unfounded	6
3. VA’s Cited Precedent Is Inapposite And Unpersuasive	15
4. Even If Some “Binding Effect” Were Necessary, The Challenged Manual Provisions Have It	18
5. VA’s Workability Concern Is Misplaced	19
B. The Court Has Jurisdiction Under Section 502’s Cross- Reference To Section 553	21
II. VA’S FINALITY ARGUMENT IS UNAVAILING	24
A. Section 502 Is Not Subject To Section 704’s “Final Agency Action” Limitation	24
B. The Challenged Manual Provisions Satisfy Section 704’s “Final Agency Action” Limitation	29
III. THE 60-DAY DEADLINE FOR FILING SECTION 502 PETITIONS IS INVALID	34
CONCLUSION	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Air Brake Systems, Inc. v. Mineta</i> , 357 F.3d 632 (6th Cir. 2004)	33
<i>Appalachian Power Co. v. EPA</i> , 208 F.3d 1015 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	30, 31
<i>Ashford University, LLC v. Secretary of Veterans Affairs</i> , 951 F.3d 1332 (Fed. Cir. 2020)	25, 26, 27, 33
<i>Association of Flight Attendants-CWA v. Huerta</i> , 785 F.3d 710 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	33
<i>Atlantic Richfield Co. v. Christian</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1335 (2020).....	8
<i>Aulenback, Inc. v. Federal Highway Administration</i> , 103 F.3d 156 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	22
<i>Azar v. Allina Health Services</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1804 (2019).....	15, 20
<i>Bell v. New Jersey</i> , 461 U.S. 773 (1983).....	27
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	25, 29, 30, 31
<i>Block v. Secretary of Veterans Affairs</i> , 641 F.3d 1313 (Fed. Cir. 2011)	36
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020).....	22, 38
<i>California Communities Against Toxics v. EPA</i> , 934 F.3d 627 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	33
<i>Capuano v. National Transportation Safety Board</i> , 843 F.2d 56 (1st Cir. 1988).....	15

	Page(s)
<i>Carter/Mondale Presidential Committee, Inc. v. FEC</i> , 711 F.2d 279 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	27
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. Brown</i> , 441 U.S. 281 (1979).....	6
<i>Coalition for Common Sense in Government Procurement v. Secretary of Veterans Affairs</i> , 464 F.3d 1306 (Fed. Cir. 2006)	28
<i>Edwards v. Shalala</i> , 64 F.3d 601 (11th Cir. 1995)	37
<i>Federal Express Corp. v. Holowecki</i> , 552 U.S. 389 (2008).....	10
<i>Federal Power Commission v. Metropolitan Edison Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 375 (1938).....	27
<i>Food Marketing Institute v. Argus Leader Media</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2356 (2019).....	17, 26
<i>Gray v. Secretary of Veterans Affairs</i> , 875 F.3d 1102 (Fed. Cir. 2017)	9, 17, 18, 30, 34
<i>Gumpenberger v. Wilkie</i> , — F.3d —, 2020 WL 5167354 (Fed. Cir. Sept. 1, 2020).....	3
<i>Henderson v. Shinseki</i> , 562 U.S. 428 (2011).....	18, 32
<i>Hogg v. United States</i> , 428 F.2d 274 (6th Cir. 1970)	16
<i>Iowa League of Cities v. EPA</i> , 711 F.3d 844 (8th Cir. 2013)	25, 26
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019).....	19
<i>Lavery v. Marsh</i> , 918 F.2d 1022 (1st Cir. 1990).....	37

	Page(s)
<i>Lewis v. City of Chicago</i> , 560 U.S. 205 (2010).....	19
<i>Lujan v. National Wildlife Federation</i> , 497 U.S. 871 (1990).....	24, 28
<i>Morton v. Ruiz</i> , 415 U.S. 199 (1974).....	15
<i>National Mining Association v. McCarthy</i> , 758 F.3d 243 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	27
<i>National Organization of Veterans’ Advocates, Inc. v. Secretary of Veterans Affairs</i> , 330 F.3d 1345 (Fed. Cir. 2003)	27, 28, 33
<i>Nebraska Public Power District v. United States</i> , 590 F.3d 1357 (Fed. Cir. 2010)	24
<i>New York v. Lyng</i> , 829 F.2d 346 (2d Cir. 1987)	16
<i>Nguyen v. United States</i> , 824 F.2d 697 (9th Cir. 1987)	5
<i>Norton v. Southern Utah Wilderness Alliance</i> , 542 U.S. 55 (2004).....	24
<i>Notaro v. Luther</i> , 800 F.2d 290 (2d Cir. 1986)	15
<i>Overton v. Wilkie</i> , 30 Vet. App. 257 (2018).....	32
<i>Pacific Gas & Electric Co. v. Federal Power Commission</i> , 506 F.2d 33 (D.C. Cir. 1974).....	11
<i>Petrella v. Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 663 (2014).....	35
<i>POET Biorefining, LLC v. EPA</i> , — F.3d —, 2020 WL 4745274 (D.C. Cir. Aug. 14, 2020)	29, 31, 33

	Page(s)
<i>Price v. Bernanke</i> , 470 F.3d 384 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	36
<i>Riverkeeper v. United States EPA</i> , 806 F.3d 1079 (11th Cir. 2015)	26
<i>Rotkiske v. Klemm</i> , 140 S. Ct. 355 (2019).....	35, 38
<i>SCA Hygiene Products Aktiebolag v. First Quality Baby Products, LLC</i> , 137 S. Ct. 954 (2017).....	34, 35, 36
<i>Shannon v. United States</i> , 512 U.S. 573 (1994).....	38
<i>Stevens v. Department of the Treasury</i> , 500 U.S. 1 (1991).....	37
<i>Stuart-James Co. v. SEC</i> , 857 F.2d 796 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	17
<i>Syncor International Corp. v. Shalala</i> , 127 F.3d 90 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	7
<i>[Title Redacted by Agency]</i> , No. 17-43 250, 2019 WL 4552605 (Bd. Vet. App. May 10, 2019)	18
<i>United States Army Corps of Engineers v. Hawkes Co.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1807 (2016).....	29, 30, 31
<i>Vietnam Veterans of America v. Secretary of the Navy</i> , 843 F.2d 528 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	13
<i>Warder v. Shalala</i> , 149 F.3d 73 (1st Cir. 1998).....	14
<i>Whitman v. American Trucking Associations</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	28

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

5 U.S.C. § 551(4)5

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(1)(A)28

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(1)(B)28

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(1)(D)1, 3, 11

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(2)(C)11

5 U.S.C. § 5531

5 U.S.C. § 553(a)(1).....23

5 U.S.C. § 553(b)(1).....22

5 U.S.C. § 553(b)(2).....22

5 U.S.C. § 553(b)(3).....22

5 U.S.C. § 553(b)(A).....22

5 U.S.C. § 553(c)22

5 U.S.C. § 553(d)22

5 U.S.C. § 553(d)(2).....22

5 U.S.C. § 704.....2, 24

28 U.S.C. § 2071(a)36

28 U.S.C. § 2401(a)34, 37

28 U.S.C. § 241539

35 U.S.C. § 286.....39

38 U.S.C. § 5021, 21, 23

38 U.S.C. § 7105(c)18, 30

	Page(s)
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(f)(1).....	39
Pub. L. No. 74-220, 49 Stat. 500 (1935).....	12
1 C.F.R. § 1.1	4
1 C.F.R. §§ 51.1-51.11.....	20
38 C.F.R. § 20.1103	18, 30
38 C.F.R. § 20.1303	32

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>Attorney General’s Manual on the Administrative Procedure Act</i> (1947).....	5, 6, 12
<i>Attorney General’s Memorandum on the Public Information Section</i> <i>of the Administrative Procedure Act</i> (June 1967)	9, 20
142 Cong. Rec. 8201 (1996).....	5
1 Kenneth Culp Davis, <i>Administrative Law Treatise</i> (2d ed. 1978).....	16
Kenneth Culp Davis, <i>Administrative Law of the Eighties: 1989</i> <i>Supplement to Administrative Law Treatise</i> (1989)	16, 17
76 Fed. Reg. 14,282 (Mar. 16, 2011).....	20
80 Fed. Reg. 14,308 (Mar. 19, 2015).....	20
84 Fed. Reg. 13,991 (Apr. 8, 2019)	20
84 Fed. Reg. 64,182 (Nov. 20, 2019)	20
85 Fed. Reg. 788 (Jan. 7, 2020)	20
H.R. Rep. No. 89-1497 (1966).....	20
Victor H. Polk, Jr., <i>Publication Under the Freedom of Information Act</i> <i>of Statements of General Policy and Interpretations of General</i> <i>Applicability</i> , 47 U. Chi. L. Rev. 351 (1980)	16, 17

	Page(s)
S. Rep. No. 79-752 (1945).....	11
S. Rep. No. 100-418 (1988).....	13
S. Rep. No. 110-449 (2008).....	38
VA Op. Gen. Couns. Prec. 4-2000, 2000 WL 35724225 (Apr. 13, 2000).....	13
<i>Webster's Second New International Dictionary</i> (1943).....	10
